Adult Def	☑ PC Arrest
□ Juvenile Def	☐ Application for

Clerk's Case No.	
SA Case No.(s)	

Erika McFarland-Williams
Type or print Complainant name

☐ Juvenile □	Def Applica			AFFI	DAVIT -	- COMPL	AINT		SA Case No.(s	
PAGE 01 of		nt/Capias							Agency ORI	# FL037275C
1. Agency Name: Florida D	epartment c	f Correcti	on		ncy Report Number: -13315	3. Charge ☑ Felony	Type: / / Misdemes	anor 🔲 Mis		nance Type: (If applicable) ilcipal □ County
4. Date/Time of O 08/03/19		5. Date/Time 08/03/1	of Arrest: 19 12:00	pm	3. Arresting Officer: Senior Inspe Williams	ector Erika McF		7. Investigat Senio		ika McFarland-Williams
8. Defendant's Na Williams					(First) (aren		Middle) omara		ALIAS	9. OBTS:
10. Race/Sex:	11. Date of Birth 05/18/		No. 27 200	ence Type:	☑ Florida	0 500,00 800 5000	pon Seized		lled Substance Seized & QUANTITY:	∷ ⊠ Yes □ No Cannabis & Cocaine
15. Height: 5'06"	16. Weight:	17. Eye Co		☐ County Hair Color: Black		Yes s, tattoos, unique physic	No No la features: (Loc	ation, type &	description)	
20. Driver's Licens W452519	se Number/State:		21. Social	Security Nu	mber:	22. Residential Telep	hone:		23. Business Telep	phone:
24. Address: (Stre 20607 No	et, Apartment Num ortheast 9th	nber) Place	<u> </u>		(City) Miami		(State)			(Zip) 33179
25. Defendant's N	lame: (Last)				(First)	(1)	Vliddle)		ALIAS	26. OBTS:
27. Race/Sex:	28. Date of Birth	:	29. Resid	ence Type:	☐ Florida	30. Wea	pon Seized		lled Substance Seized & QUANTITY:	: Yes No
32. Height:	33. Weight:	34. Eye Col	lor: 35.	Hair Color:		e Yes s, tattoos, unique physic	☐ No al features: (Loc			
37. Driver's Licens	se Number/State:		38. Social	Security Nur	mber:	39. Residential Telep	hone:		40. Business Telep	phone:
41. Address: (Stre	et, Apartment Num	iber)			(City)		(State)			(Zip)
42. Defendant's N	ame: (Last)				(First)	(1)	/liddle)		ALIAS	43. OBTS:
44. Race/Sex:	45. Date of Birth	:	46. Reside	ence Type:	E Code	47. Wea	pon Seized		lled Substance Seized	: D Yes D No
49. Height:	50. Weight:	51. Eye Col	City	/ ☐ Cour Hair Color:		Yes, tattoos, unique physica	☐ No al features: (Loca		& QUANTITY: description)	
54. Driver's Licens	se Number/State:		55. Social	Security Nur	mber:	56. Residential Telepi	hone:		57. Business Telep	hone:
58. Address: (Stre	et, Apartment Num	ber)			(City)		(State)			(Zip)
		,			(4.9)		,(300)			(-
59. Charge Descri	ption: (# 1) on of Narco	tics to wit	: Cocai	ne / Traf	fficking		60. Statute or 893.13	r Ordinance N 35 (3) (b)		⊠ F.S.
61. Charge Descri	ption: (# 1) ion of Cont	aband to	wit: MD	MA			62. Statute or 944.47	r Ordinance N 7 (1) (a) (☑ F.S.
63. Charge Descri	ption: (# 1) on of Narco	tics to wit	: MDMA	1			64. Statute or 893.13		lumber:	☑ F.S.
65. Victim's Name		gal business na	ame) (Last)	((First)	(Middle)	66.	Race/Sex	67. Date of Birth:	68. Telephone Number:
State of F		sed, a minor chil	ld, or busine	ess: (Last)	(First)	(Middle)	70.	Race/Sex	71. Date of Birth:	72. Telephone Number:
73. Address: (Stre	et, Apartment Num	ber) (City)		(State)	(Zi	(p)			74. Secondary Phone Number:
75. Victim Notificat	tion of Arrest:							76. Inform	nation Given:	☐ Arrest Info
NOTIFIED BY:		DAT	E:	. Т	IME:			Victim Right		Domestic
77. Physical Evide		s case? 7	78. Witness	Statements to	aken in this case?	79. I certify that all	of the above infe	ormation is tr	ue and correct to the b	est of my knowledge

and is page 01 of a __ page afficavit/complaint.

officer/Complainant Signature

Evidence
Custodian's responsible
Name: Darla Henderson
PAGE 01 MUST HAVE PAGE 02 (MORE IF REQUIRED) TO BE A VALID AFFIDAVIT/COMPLAINT

Adult Def	☑ PC Arrest
☐ Juvenile Def	☐ Application for

Clerk's Case No.	
SA Case No.(s)	

Adult Def □ Juvenile I	 Def ☐ Applicat		AF	FIDAVIT	- COMP	PLAIN	Г	Clerk's Case No.	
PAGE 01 of		iv Capias						Agency ORI	# FL037275C
1. Agency Name Florida D	epartment o	f Correcti		Agency Report Numbe 19-13315		arge Type: lony Misdem			nance Type: (If applicable)
4. Date/Time of Offense: 5. Date/Time of Arrest: 08/03/19 11:40 am 08/03/19 12:00				6. Arresting Officer: Senior Ins Williams	pector Erika N	7. Investigating Officer:			ka McFarland-Williams
8. Defendant's N Williams				(First) Karen		(Middle) Xiomara		ALIAS	9. OBTS:
10. Race/Sex: B/F	11. Date of Birth: 05/18/1		12. Residence Ty	/pe: ☑ Florida ounty ☐ Out of State		Veapon Seized		lled Substance Seized & QUANTITY:	: ⊠ Yes □ No Cannabis & Cocaine
15. Height: 5'06"	16. Weight:	17. Eye Col Brow	or: 18. Hair C	olor: 19. Scars, ma	rks, tattoos, unique ph		ocation, type &	description)	
	nse Number/State: 9746780 FL		21. Social Securi	y Number:	22. Residential To	elephone:		23. Business Telep	phone:
	eet, Apartment Numl ortheast 9 th F			(City) Miami		(Stat			(Zip) 33179
25. Defendant's I	Name: (Last)			(First)		(Middle)		ALIAS	26. OBTS:
27. Race/Sex:	28. Date of Birth:		-	☐ Florida I County ☐ Out of St	tate	- TAN	TYPE	lled Substance Seized & QUANTITY:	: □ Yes □ No
32. Height:	33. Weight:	34. Eye Col	or: 35. Hair C	olor: 36. Scars, ma	rks, tattoos, unique ph	ysical features: (Lo	ocation, type &	description)	
37. Driver's Licen	se Number/State:		38. Social Securit	y Number:	39. Residential Te	elephone:		40. Business Telep	phone:
41. Address: (Str	eet, Apartment Numl	ber)		(City)		(Stat	re)		(Zip)
42. Defendant's N	Name: (Last)			(First)		(Middle)		ALIAS	43. OBTS:
44. Race/Sex:	45. Date of Birth:			☐ Florida ☐ County ☐ Out of State		☐ Yes ☐ No		lled Substance Seized: & QUANTITY:	Yes No
49. Height:	50. Weight:	51. Eye Col	or: 52. Hair Co	olor: 53. Scars, mar	rks, tattoos, unique phy	ysical features: (Lo	ocation, type &	description)	
54. Driver's Licen	se Number/State:		55. Social Securit	y Number:	56. Residential Te	elephone:		57. Business Telep	hone:
58. Address: (Stre	eet, Apartment Numb	per)		(City)		(State	e)		(Zip)
59. Charge Descr	iption: (# 1)	and State	Institution t	o wit Cannabis			or Ordinance N		⊠ F.S.
61. Charge Descr	iption: (# 1)			more than 20 gi		62. Statute	or Ordinance N		□ Ord. ☑ F.S. □ Ord.
63. Charge Descr		and State	Institution t	o wit Cocaine			or Ordinance N 17 (1) (a) (☑ F.S.
65. Victim's Name	e: (If business, list leg	gal business na	nme) (Last)	(First)	(Mid	dle) 6	6. Race/Sex	67. Date of Birth:	68. Telephone Number:
	on if victim is decease	ed, a minor chil	d, or business: (Las	et) (First)	(Mid	die) 70	0. Race/Sex	71. Date of Birth:	72. Telephone Number:
73. Address: (Stre	eet, Apartment Numb	per) (City)	(State)		(Zip)			74. Secondary Phone Number:
75. Victim Notifica							Victim		Arrest Info
NOTIFIED BY	;	DATI	E:	TIME:			☐ Right	s Card	Info Viol. Info

77. Physical Evidence collected in this case?

☑ Yes ☐ No 78. Witness Statements taken in this case?
☐ Yes ☐ No 79. I certify that all of the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and is page 01 of a __ page attribavit/complaint Evidence
Custodian's responsible
Name: Darla Henderson for statements: Erika McFarland-Williams
PAGE 01 MUST HAVE PAGE 02 (MORE IF REQUIRED) TO BE A VALID AFFIDAVIT/COMPLAINT Erika McFarland-Williams
Type or print Complainant name Officer/Complainant Signature

Adult Def	☑ PC Arrest
☐ Juvenile Def	☐ Application for
	Warrant/Capias

AFFIDAVIT - COMPLAINT (PROBABLE CAUSE NARRATIVE)

SA Case No.(s)	

Agency ORI # FL037275C

80. Agency Name: Office of Inspector General - FDC	81. Agency Report Number: 19-13315	82. Date/Time of Arrest: 08/03/2019	83. Investigating Officer: Erika McFarland-Williams	

84. NARRATIVE OF THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR PROBABLE CAUSE: The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the heretofore named defendant did commit the violations of law as stated above and the factual basis for this belief is as follows:

Your Affiant is Senior Inspector Erika McFarland-Williams of the Office of Inspector General, Florida Department of Corrections.

Your Affiant has probable cause to believe Karen Williams (Ms. Williams), approved visitor for Inmate Palacio Farley (Inmate Farley), DC #197480, did commit the criminal offenses of Introduction of Contraband into a State Institution, to wit Cannabis, Cocaine and MDMA in violation of FS 944.47(1)(a)(4), Possession of Narcotics, to wit Cocaine / Trafficking in violation of 893.135(3)(b)(1)(a), and Possession of Narcotics to wit MDMA in violation of 893.13 by having a quantity of Cannabis, Cocaine and MDMA on her person (vaginal area) when she entered the secure perimeter of Jackson Correctional Institution, in Jackson County, Florida with the intent to visit Inmate Farley on August 3, 2019, at approximately 11:40 am. The entry roadway is posted with a sign advising that entry upon the institutional property with illegal drugs is a felony.

On or around July 27, 2019, through August 3, 2019, your Affiant reviewed the legally recorded Securus phone calls of Inmate Farley. During the calls, your Affiant heard the caller, Inmate Farley conspire with Ms. Williams, identified by the phone number Ms. Williams provided to the Florida Department of Correction (FDC), to traffic and introduce narcotics into Jackson Correctional Institution on August 3, 2019.

On August 3, 2019, your Affiant, along with Inspector Supervisor Michael McCord and Inspector William Dalton traveled to Jackson Correctional Institution for the purpose of confronting Ms. Williams. At approximately 11:30 am, Ms. Williams arrived at Jackson Correctional Institution in a black Chevy Impala, tag #BPDM12 (Enterprise rental car). Ms. Williams signed the necessary paperwork to enter and visit Inmate Farley. Ms. Williams entered the secure perimeter and cleared the metal detector. Ms. Williams advised correctional staff she had body piercings and agreed to a strip search by your Affiant and FDC Sergeant Victoria Williams. During the search, your Affiant asked Ms. Williams if she had any contraband on her person. Ms. Williams advised your Affiant that she did have contraband on her person and removed one (1) condom containing two (2) small, hard and round packages (slang - "bombs") from her vaginal area. Ms. Williams was escorted out of Jackson Correctional Institution and placed under arrest by your Affiant.

Ms. Williams consented to a search of the black Chevy Impala and nothing of interest was located related to Ms. Williams.

Ms. Williams declined to provide a Post Miranda statement.

Your Affiant and Inspector William Dalton photographed, weighed and tested the contents seized from Ms. Williams. The green leafy substance was tested with a Duquenois Levine Reagent System test kit and was postive for THC. The white powdery substance was tested with a Sirchie Nark Cocaine ID Swipe and was postive for Cocaine. The yellow pills were tested with a Nark II test kit and was positive for MDNA. The contents are as follows: 23 grams of Cannabis, 29 grams of Cocaine and 2 grams of MDMA.

Your Affiant respectfully submits that probable cause has been established that Karen Williams did commit the criminal violations of Introduction of Contraband into a State Institution to wit Cannabis, Cocaine, and MDMA in violation of 944.47(1)(a)(4), Possession of Narcotics, to wit Cannabis in violation of 893.13(6)(a), Possession of Narcotics, to wit Cocaine / Trafficking, in violation of Florida Statutes 893.135(3)(b)(1)(a), and Possession of Narcotics to wit MDMA in violation of 893.13 by having the controlled substances on her person while in the secure perimeter of Jackson Correctional Institution, in Jackson County FL.

85. The undersigned, being duly swom, states that the foregoin affidavit consisting of3 pages is true and correct to the signature of Officer/Complainant Signature of Officer/Complainant			day day day day day day day day	of <u>August</u> , 20/9
Officer/Complainant s/Name (Printed) 87. Adult's Relation to Juvenile Defendant:	ID Number	Geal 's Name: (Last)	(First)	ID Type (Middle)
☐ Parent ☐ Legal Guardian ☐ Other				
9. Address: (Street, Apartment Number)	(City) (State)	(Zip)	90. Residential Phone:	91. Business Phone
2. Notified By: (Name)			93. Date/Time:	94. Notification Method:

Holmes County Jail

DETENTI							19-000688					
NAME Last SANCHEZ, DEBI	DΛ	Firs	t	1	Mi			Alias				
ADDRESS (City, State								Phone I	Vo.		Race	Sex
4211 78TH ST V		TON, FL,	34209						40-9077		W	F
D.O.B.	AGE	P.O.B.						07/9/12/0000000000000000000000000000000000	WEIGHT	HAIR	EYES	BUILD
08/03/1982		CONN	= B00W=B	THE DOOLSOED	Doc			5'04"	180	BRO	HAZ	
S.S. NUMBER	10:57:	50 1	E BOOKED 0:57:51	TIME PROCESSED		E BROWN	V			BROWN	EK	
OCCUPATION		EMPLOY	ER				SCARS/T	ATTOOS				
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	/ INFECTIOUS	DISEASES		ATTORNEY (If Know	wn)			MARIT	AL STATUS LE	S REL	IGION	
ARREST (Date & Time	e)	ARRESTIN	IG OFFICER			ARRESTIN	G AGENCY					
08/03/2019 @ 19		ABBOTT	•			HCSO	1					
HOLMES COUN		S CI					WOME	NOTIFIED LE				
Inmate Guide Book #	Orientation Co	onducted:	Inmate Sign	nature			Threat /	Violent	Escape Risl	< Suicid	e Risk Me	dical Aler
	Contraction of the Contraction	Market State										
Nght Han	nb/Admission		Right Thumb/l	Kiloude	= 5							
NOTES MARIJUANA-PO	SSESS WIT	H INTEN	T TOSELL	. MFG. OR DELIV	/ER\$	7,500. NAI	RCOTIC	EQUIP-I	Posses	S AND O	PR USE \$	3,500.
INTRODUCTION 8/04/2019.	OF A CELL	DEVICE	\$7,500. E	RUGS-POSSES	S POS	SSESS HE	ROIN \$7,	500. TO	TAL \$26	,000 C.	TIDWEL	_
RELEASE INFORMATI	ON						PARK TAC	7 F-727				-
	0555405				•					- Agriculture	05551	05 T/D
893.13(1a2)	OFFENSE MARIJUANA	A-POSSE	SS - WITH	HINTENT TO SE	LL MF	G OR DEL	IVER SO	HEDUL	ΕI			SE TYPE
00.0.	ARREST DATE 08/03/2019	ARREST 19:50		ESTING AGENCY SO	Apr. 51/1.00001	ESTING OFFICE	CER			AGENC	Y CASE NU	MBER
WARRANT/CAPIAS/ C		EAPONS IN	VOLVED		DRU	GS / ALCOHO	L INVOLVE	D		BOND \$7,500	0.00	
STATUTE	OFFENSE	FO!!!5 -	000555	AND OD USE	1		11			\$1,000	OFFEN	SE TYPI
	NARCOTIC ARREST DATE	1	1	- AND OR USE ESTING AGENCY	ARR	ESTING OFFIC	CER			AGENC	Y CASE NU	ISD MBER
3002010663	08/03/2019	19:52	:16 HC		ABI	ВОТТ	2001/02/02	D.				res Miles Co rnel (AN)
WARRANT/CAPIAS/ CI COMPLAINT# 2019-		EAPONS IN	IVOLVED		DRU	GS / ALCOHO	L INVOLVE	ט		\$3,500	0.00	
STATUTE	OFFENSE	CONTRA	BAND INT	O PRISION - AN	Y COI	MMUNICAT	TIONS D	EVICE				SE TYPI
OBTS#	ARREST DATE 08/03/2019	1	TIME ARR	ESTING AGENCY	ARRI	ESTING OFFICE				AGENC	Y CASE NU	
WARRANT/CAPIAS/ CI		1				GS / ALCOHO	L INVOLVE	D		BOND		

COMPLAINT# 2019-010836

\$7,500.00

Holmes County Jail

DETEN"	TION INT	AKE DA	TA Date 08/03/2019	Initial Intake ARREST	Reason -NEW OFFENSE		g Number -000688	
NAME Last SANCHEZ, DE	BRA	First		Mi	Alias	1		
STATUTE 893.13(1a1)	OFFENSE HEROIN-POSSESS - WITH INTENT TO SELL MFG OR DELIVER SCHEDULE I FELC							
OBTS # 3002010663	ARREST DATE 08/03/2019	19:54:45	ARRESTING AGENCY HCSO	ARRESTING OFF ABBOTT	ICER	AGENCY	CASE NUMBER	
WARRANT/CAPIAS/ CITATION # WEAPONS INVOLVED COMPLAINT# 2019-010836			ED	DRUGS / ALCOH	OL INVOLVED	\$7,500.	BOND \$7,500.00	

End of Report

BK# 2019-DOO1088

OBTS#3002010663

STATE OF FLORIDA VS

IN THE COUNTY COURT IN AND FOR HOLMES COUNTY

FIRST APPEARANCE

Fla. R. Crim. P 3.130, 3.131, 3.133, 3.1334

You are hereby informed that you have been arrested and a complaint has been made charging you with the below listed offenses and a copy of the charging document(s) is now provided to you. You have the right to remain silent, and if you do not remain silent anything you say may be used as evidence against you in Court. You have a right to be represented by a lawyer, and if you want one and cannot afford to hire one, a lawyer will be appointed for you at no cost to you. You have a right to communicate with your lawyer, family or friends, and if you desire to do so, reasonable means will be provided for you.

If an Information or Indictment is not filed against you within 21 days of your arrest you shall have the right to an Adversary Preliminary Hearing on any felony charge then pending against you.

In the event that you remain in custody and have not been charged in an Information or Indictment within 30 days from the date of your arrest or service of a capias upon you, you shall be released from custody on your own recognizance on the 30th day unless the state can show good cause why the Information or Indictment has not been filed. If good cause is shown the state shall have 10 additional days to obtain an Indictment or file an Information. If you have not been so charged within that time you shall be automatically released on your own recognizance. In no event shall you remain in custody beyond 40 days unless you have been charged with a crime by Information or Indictment.

The foregoing was voluntarily and knowledgeably signed in my presence after full explanation of the defendant's rights. Having examined the necessary proof at a Non-adversary Probable Cause Hearing, the findings indicated above exist for detaining the defendant pending further proceedings.

DATE 7/4/19

LUCAS N. TAYLOR COUNTY JUDGE

X Adult Def AFFIDAVIT-COMPLAINT SA Case No.(s) Application for Juvenile Def Warrant / Capias 1. Agency Name: 2. Agency Report Number 3. Charge Type 3a. Ordinance Type: Holmes County Sheriffs Office 2019-010836 Misd X Misd w/felony Municipal X County Felony 4. Date/Time of Offense: 5. Date/Time of Arrest: 6. Arresting Officer 7. Investigating Officer: 08/03/2019 @ 07:45 JEREMY ABBOTT #22 DEP. J. ABBOTT 8. Defendant's Name: (Last) 9. OBTS (First) (Middle) (First) (Middle) ALIAS SANCHEZ, DEBRA A 10. Race/Sex 11 DOB 14. Controlled Substance Seized 12. Residence Type 13. Weapon Seized: X Yes Florida No TYPE AND QUANTIT W/F 08/03/1982 City X County Out of State X No DRUGS, PARAPHERNALIA Yes 16. Weight: 17 Eve Color 18 Hair Color 19. Scars, marks, tattoos, unique physical features: 15. Height: 5'01" 180 HAZ BRO 23. Business Telephone: 20 Driver's License Number/State 21. Social Security Number 22. Residential Telephone (State) (Zip) 24. Address (Street, Apartment Number) (City) 34209 **4211 78TH WEST ST** BRADENTON FL 26. Statute or Ordinance Number 25. Charge Description (#1): X F.S. MARIJUANA-POSSESS WITH INTENT TO SELL MFG OR DELIVER 893.13(1A2) Ord 28. Statute or Ordinance Number 27. Charge Description (#2) X F.S. NARCOTIC EQUIP-POSSESS AND OR USE 893.147(1) Ord 30. Statute or Ordinance Number 29. Charge Description (#3): X F.S. INTRODUCTION OF A CELLULAR DEVICE 944.47(1A6) Ord 31 Charge Description (#4): 32. Statute or Ordinance Number X F.S. DRUGS-POSSESS POSSESS HEROIN 893.13(1A1) Ord 33. Charge Description (#5): 34. Statute or Ordinance Number: F.S Ord 35. Charge Description (#6): 36. Statute or Ordinance Number F.S Ord 37. Charge Description (#7): 38 Statute or Ordinance Number F.S Ord 40. Statute or Ordinance Number: 39. Charge Description (#8) F.S Ord 42. Statute or Ordinance Number 41. Charge Description (#9): FS Ord 44. Statute or Ordinance Number 43 Charge Description (#10): F.S Ord 45. Victim's Name (if business, list legal business name) (Last) (First) (Middle) 46. Race/Sex 47 DOB 48. Telephone Number FLORIDA, STATE OF 49. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 51 DOB 52. Telephone Number (First) (Middle) 50. Race/Sex (State) 54. Telephone Number: 53. Address (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (7ip) FL N/A N/A 55. Victim Notification of Arrest: 56 Information Given: X Arrest Info Vicitm Rights Card DATE: 08/03/2019 TIME: 08:20 NOTIFIED BY: J.ABBOTT First App. Info Dom. Viol. Info 57. Physical Evidence Collected in This Case? 58. Witness Statements Taken in This Case 59. I certify that all the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge of a page affidavit/complaint. Yes X No Yes X No Evidence Person J. aluas Custodian's Responsible JEREMY ABBOTT #22 For Statements Officer / Complainant Signature Officer / Complainant Signature

Clerk's Case No.

X PC Arrest

PAGE 01 MUST HAVE PAGE 02 (MORE IF REQUIRED) TO BE A VALID AFFIDAVIT/COMPLAINT

X Adult Def

X PC Arrest

Juvenile Def

Application for

AFFIDAVIT-COMPLAINT

Clerk's Case No. SA Case No.(s)

80. Agency Name

100

81. Agency Report Number: 82. D

82. Date/Time of Arrest:

83 Investigating Officer:

Holmes County Sheriffs Office

2019-010836

08/03/2019 @ 08:20

DEP. J. ABBOTT

84 NARRATIVE OF THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR PROBABLE CAUSE: The undersigned certifies that he / she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the heretoafter named defendant did commit the violation as stated above and the factual basis for belief is as follows:

On 08-02-2019, I Deputy Abbott, received a phone call from Senior Investigator Knight of Holmes Correctional Institute. SI Knight advised me that she received information from a Manatee County Investigator that a individual by the name of Debra A. Sanchez in a rented vehicle, was bringing to the Holmes Correctional Institute soboxone, marijuana, cell phones, and molly and needed a K9 assistance.

On 08-03-2019, I received a phone call from SI Knight who said Debra and another female who later was identified as Julie A. Osuna had arrived at the facility in a silver Nissian Versa with the Florida tag number EVZF68, and she needed a K9 search. On arrival I postively identified the vehicle and deployed my K9, who is currently certified in narcotic odor detection, for an open air sniff around the Nissian Versa. My K9 positively alerted to the presence of narcotics in the vehicle on the passenger back door.

SI Knight then advised Debra and Julie, who were in the visitation waiting area, of the alert and escorted them back to the vehicle.

A probable cause search of the vehicle was conducted. SI Knight searched the rear passenger seat and found three rolls of black electrical tape on the passenger floorboard, a cardboard box containing black tape, a condom, two cell phones with two sim cards wrapped in black tape, two cell phones wrapped in black tape, and approximately 40.3 grams of marijuana. Also located in the back floorboard was a floral luggage bag that had a front zip compartment that held a smaller bag that contained cotton balls, two syringes, a black cable, a metal spoon with suspected fentanyl residue, and four small bags of a substance that Debra said was Heroin/Fentanyl. In the suitcase belonging to Julie, I located blue gloves, scissors, sandwich bags, and a box of cling wrap.

Julie and Debra were placed in hand restraints for the items that were found in the vehicle. Debra was read her Miranda rights and advised she would talk to me. Julie was advised of her Miranda rights and advised she didn't want to talk to me. I asked Debra if she had anything stuffed inside her person, and said yes she did, but didn't know what it was.

Debra and Julie were escorted inside the administration building by myself, SI Knight, and LT. J. Peacock. Debra was taken into the bathroom by SI Knight and LT. Peacock, and SI Knight advised Debra extracted approximately 58.6 grams of and unknown powder from her person. SI Knight and LT. Peacock escorted Julie into the bathroom, and SI Knight advised me that Julie extracted 29.2 grams of marijuana from her person, but had more in her, but it would not come out. Julie advised she didn't know what substance was. Debra and Julie were interviewed by SI Knight, and after

85. The undersigned, being duly sworn, states that the forgoing information contained in an affidavit consisting of 3 pages is true and correct to the best of his / her knowld		before me this 03 day of	JOSHUA KEEL #45
Signature of Officer / Complainant JEREMY ABBOTT #22 Officer / Complainant's Name (Printed) ID Number	Signature of Person Ad	-	(Printed Name)
Officer 7 Complainants Name (Finited)	Seal	North Control Control (Control Control	io Type
87, Adult's Relation to Juvenile Defendant: Parent Legal Guardian Other	88. Adult's Name (Last) (First) (Middle)	
89. Address (Street, Apartment Number): (City)	(State) (Zip)	90. Residential Phone:	91. Work Phone:
92. Notified By: (Name)	93. Date:	93a. Time	94. Notification Method:
95. Law Enforcement Disposition of Juvenile Contact:	Release Date Rele	ase Time: Released 1	To:

X Adult Def

X PC Arrest

AFFIDAVIT-COMPLAINT

Clerk's Case No. SA Case No.(s)

80. Agency Name:

Juvenile Def

Application for

81. Agency Report Number:

82 Date/Time of Arrest

83 Investigating Officer:

Holmes County Sheriffs Office

2019-010836

08/03/2019 @ 08:20

DEP. J. ABBOTT

84. NARRATIVE OF THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR PROBABLE CAUSE: The undersigned certifies that he / she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the heretoafter named defendant did commit the violation as stated above and the factual basis for belief is as follows:

Julie was interviewed, she started to become very sick, and EMS was notified. Julie was released from my custody and turned over to EMS to be transported to Gulf Coast Community Hospital, followed by CPL. Smith. Debra was transported to the Holmes County Jail with no further incident.

Gulf Coast Community Hospital staff removed 35 grams of marijuana from Julie's person. This item was retrieved from the hospital by CPL. Smith and turned over to me, bringing the total marijuana found in Julie's possession to 64.2 grams.

I'm recommending a warrant for Julie A. Osuna for violating Florida Sate statue 893.13(1A2) MARIJUANA-POSSESS WITH INTENT TO SELL MFG OR DELIVER and 944.47(1A4) SMUGGLE CONTRABAND PRISON CONTROL SUBS DEFINED PROVISIONS OF.

Debra A. Sanchez is in the Holmes County Jail for violating Florida State statue 893.13(1A1) DRUGS-POSSESS POSSESS HEROIN, 944.47(1A6) INTRODUCTION OF A CELLULAR DEVICE, 893.13(1A2) MARIJUANA-POSSESS WITH INTENT TO SELL MFG OR DELIVER, and 893.147(1) NARCOTIC EQUIP-POSSESS AND OR USE. The unknown substance will be sent FDLE for controlled substance identification.

Pictures were taken and body cam was attached to this report.

85. The undersigned, being duly sworn, states that the forgoing informatic affidavit consisting of 3 pages is true and correct to the best 4.		86. Sworn to and subscribe	d before me this 03 day	of Aug, 2019
J. Charles		Jeom	meet	JOSHUA KEEL #45
Signature of Officer / Complainant		Signature of Person A	dministering Oath	(Printed Name)
JEREMY ABBOTT #22		X Personally Know	Other ID	2 - 24
Officer / Complainant's Name (Printed)	ID Number	Seal		ID Type
87. Adult's Relation to Juvenile Defendant: Parent Legal Guardian Other	88. Adu	ult's Name (Last)	(First) (Middle)	
89. Address (Street, Apartment Number): (City)	(State) (Zip)	90. Residential Phone:	91. Work Phone:
			0	0
92. Notified By: (Name)		93. Date:	93a. Time	94 Notification Method:
95. Law Enforcement Disposition of Juvenile Contact.	Release	e Dale Rel	ease Time: Release	ed To

X Adult Def Juvenile [AFFI	DAVIT	-COMPL	AIN ⁻		Clerk's Cas SA Case N				
1. Agency Name:			2. Agency Re	eport Number:	3. Char	rge Type:		3a	Ordinance	Туре:	
Holmes C	ounty Sheriffs Of	fice	2019-01	0836	X Fel	lony Misc	d Misd w	/felony	Municipa	X C	ounty
4. Date/Time of O	ffense: 5	Date/Time of Arrest:	6. An	resting Officer:			7. Investigatin	g Officer:			
08/03/2019	0 @ 07:45		JEI	REMY ABBOT	TT #22		DEP. J.	ABBOT	Т		
8. Defendant's Na		(Middle) (First) (Middle)			ALIAS				9. OBTS:		
OSUNA, J	ULIE A										
10. Race/Sex:	11. DOB:	12. Residence Type:	Florida	13. Weapon Seized:		rolled Substar			X Yes	No	
W/F	01/10/1974	X City County	Out of State	Yes X No	FELO	NY AMOU	NT MARIJI	UANA			
15. Height:	16. Weight: 17. Eye C			19. Scars, marks, tatto	os, unique p	physical featur	es:				
5'04"	270	HAZ BR	RO								
20. Driver's Licens	se Number/State:	1	21. Social Secur	rity Number:	22. F	Residential Te	lephone:	23. Busi	iness Teleph	ione:	
					(94	1) 879-7	899				
	et, Apartment Number):		(City)					(State)	(Zip)		
7024 49TH	PLACE EAST		PALI	METTO				FL	342	21	
25. Charge Descri							or Ordinance	Number:			F.S.
		TH INTENT TO SELI	_ MFG OF	R DELIVER		893.13	(1A2)				Ord
27. Charge Descri							or Ordinance	Number:			F.S.
		PRISON CONTRO	L SUBS I	DEFINED PRO	OVISIO						Ord
29. Charge Descri	ption (#3):					30. Statute	or Ordinance	Number:			F.S.
	0000 WW										Ord
31. Charge Descri	otion (#4):					32. Statute	or Ordinance	Number:			F.S.
						1					Ord
33. Charge Descri	otion (#5):					34. Statute	or Ordinance	Number:			F.S.
											Ord
35. Charge Descrip	otion (#6):					36. Statute	or Ordinance	Number:			F.S.
07 01 0	C (U7)										Ord
37. Charge Descrip	otion (#7):					38. Statute	or Ordinance	Number:			F.S.
20 Chara Danai	- (40)	.,				40.00-1-1-	0				Ord
39. Charge Descrip	MON (#0).					40. Statute	or Ordinance	Number:		L	F.S.
41. Charge Descrip	tion (#0)-					42 Ctatuta	as Osdinanaa	Number			Ord
41. Charge Descrip	MOTI (#9).					42. Statute	or Ordinance	Number.			F.S.
43. Charge Descrip	stion (#10):					AA Statute	or Ordinance I	Number:			Ord
40. Onlinge Descrip	Mort (# 10).					44. Statute	or Ordinance i	Number.			F.S.
			2-22-2-2-2							L	Ord
45 Victim's Name (if business, list legal business	name) (Last) (First)	(Middle)	46. Rac	2010000	47 DOD:		49 Tolor	shope Number		
FLORIDA,	13 1350	name) (Last) (First)	(Middle)	40. Rac	ersex.	47. DOB:		40. Tele	phone Numb	er.	
	if victim is deceased, a minor	child, or business: (Last) (First) (Mic	idle) 50. Rac	0/504	61 DOD:		F2 Tolor	ohone Numb		
49. Contact Person	ii victiii is deceased, a minor	crinia, or business. (Last) (riist) (Mic	idle) 50. Rac	e/Sex.	51. DOB:		52. Telep	onone Numb	er,	
53. Address (Street	, Apartment Number):	(City)			(State)) (Zip)		54. Telep	phone Numb	er:	
N/A		N/A			FL						
55. Victim Notification	on of Arrest:				56. Infor	mation Given:	Vicitm	Rights Card	Arre	est Info	
NOTIFIED BY:		DATE:		TIME:	_		First A	pp. Info	Dor	m. Viol. I	nfo
	ce Collected in This Case?	58. Witness Statements Take	en in This Case	59. I certify that all					t of my know	vledge	
	No	Yes X No		and is page			ge affidavit/co	mpiaint.			
Evidence Custodian's		Person Responsible		1.0	Www	15	i=	REMY	ARROT	т #2	2
Name		For Statements		Officer / Co	mplainant S	Signature		Officer / Com			_

PAGE 01 MUST HAVE PAGE 02 (MORE IF REQUIRED) TO BE A VALID AFFIDAVIT/COMPLAINT

X Adult Def Juvenile Def	PC Arrest X Application for	AFFIDAVIT-0	COMPLAINT	Clerk's Case No. SA Case No.(s)
80. Agency Name: Holmes County She	eriffs Office	81. Agency Report Number: 2019-010836	82. Date/Time of Arrest:	83 Investigating Officer: DEP. J. ABBOTT

84, NARRATIVE OF THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR PROBABLE CAUSE: The undersigned certifies that he / she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the heretoafter named defendant did commit the violation as stated above and the factual basis for belief is as follows:

On 08-02-2019, I Deputy Abbott received a phone call from SI Knight, who works at Holmes Correctional Institute. SI Knight advised me that she received information from a Manatee County Investigator that a indivual by the name of Debra A. Sanchez in a rented vehicle, was bringing to the Holmes Correctional Institute soboxone, marjuiana, cellphones, and molly and needed a K9 assitance.

On 08-03-2019, I received a phone call from SI Knight who said Debra and another female who later was identifed as Julie A. Osuna had arrived at the facility in a silver Nissian Versa with the Florida tag number EVZF68, and she needed a K9 search. On arrival I possibly identifed the vehicle and depolyed my K9 for a open air sniff who is currently certifed in narctic odor around the Nissian Versa. My K9 postivly alerted to the precence of narctoics on the vehicle on the passenger back door. SI Knight then contacted Debra and Julie to the vehicle they were infromed of the positive K9 alert on the vehicle. A probable cause search of the vehicle there was found by SI Knight in the rear passenger compartment containing three rolls of black electrical tape on the passenger floorboard, a cardboard box containing black tape, a condom, two cellpphones with two sim cards wrapped in black tape, two cell phones wrapped in black tape and 40.3 grams of marijuana, a floral bag luggage bag in the front zip compartment that containted a smaller bag that contatined cotton balls, two needles, a black cable, a metal spoon with suspected fentanyl, and four small bags of a subtance that Debra said was Heroin/Fentanyl. In the suit case belonging to Julie was blue gloves, scissors, sandwich bags, a box of cling wrap. Julie and Debra was placed in hand restraints for the items that were found in the vehicle. Debra was read her maranda rights and advised she would talk to me. Julie was advised of her maranda rights and advised she didn't want to talk to me. I asked Debra if she had anything stuffed inside her person and said yes she did, but didn't know what it was. Debra and Julie were escorted inside the administration building by myself, SI Knight, and LT. J. Peacock. Debra was taken into the bathroom by SI Knight and LT. Peacock and SI Knight advised Debra extracted 58.6 grams of and unknown powder. SI Knight and LT. Peacock escorted Julie into the bathroom and SI Knight advisded me that Julie extracted 29.2 grams marijuana, but had more in her, but would not come out. Julie advisded she didn't know what substance it was. Debra and Julie were interviewed by SI Knight, and after Julie was interviewed she started to become very sick and EMS was notified. Julie was relseaed from my custody and turned over to EMS to be transported to Gulf Coast Communiaty Hospital follwed by CPL. Smith. Debra was transported to the Holmes County Jail with no further incident. CPL. Smith retrieved the item from the hospital and turned over to me which the item containted 35.0 grams of marijuana with a total amount on Julie to be 64.2 grams of marijuana.

I'm recommeding a warrant for Julie A. Osuna for violating Florida Sate statue 893.13(1A2) MARIJUANA-POSSESS WITH INTENT TO SELL MFG OR DELIVER and 944.47(1A4) SMUGGLE CONTRABAND PRISON CONTROL SUBS DEFINED PROVISIONS OF.

85. The undersigned, being duly swom, states that the forgoing information of affidavit consisting of 3 pages is true and correct to the best of		worn to and subscribed	d before m	e this 04 day of	Aug, 2019 CORY GUSTER #23
Signature of Officer / Complainant	S	ignature of Person Ac	dministering	Oath	(Printed Name)
JEREMY ABBOTT #22 Officer / Complainant's Name (Printed)	ID Number	X Personally Known	X Oth	ner ID LEO	ID Type
87. Adult's Relation to Juvenile Defendant: Parent Legal Guardian Other	88. Adult's Nar	ne (Last) ((First)	(Middle)	
89. Address (Street, Apartment Number): (City)	(State)	(Zip)	90.	Residential Phone:	91. Work Phone:
92. Notified By: (Name)		93. Date:		93a. Time	94. Notification Method:
95. Law Enforcement Disposition of Juvenile Contact:	Release Date	Rele	ease Time:	Released	Fo:

Adult Def Juvenile Def	PC Arrest X Application for	AFFIDAVIT-C	OMPLAINT	Clerk's Case No. SA Case No.(s)	
D. Agency Name:	ARTO LANGE	81. Agency Report Number:	82. Date/Time of Arrest	83 Investigating Of	
Iolmes County Sh	eriffs Office	2019-010836	@	DEP. J. AB	ВВОТТ
	FACTUAL BASIS FOR PROBABLE as stated above and the factual b	E CAUSE: The undersigned certifies that has for belief is as follows:	ne / she has just and reasonable	grounds to beleive that the here	toafter named defendant
POSSESS HEF WITH INTENT unknown subtar	ROIN, 944.47(1A6) IN TO SELL MFG OR D nce will be sent FDLE	s County Jail for violating ITRODUCTION OF A CE ELIVER, and 893.147(1) For controlled substance was attached to this repo	LLULAR DEVICE, 8 NARCOTIC EQUIP identification.	393.13(1A2) MARIJ	UANA-POSSESS
affidavit consisting of A consisting of Signature of Officer / Consisting of Signature of Officer / Consisting of Adult's Relation to Juve	complainant BOTT #22 Name (Printed) mile Defendant: Suardian Other	to the best of his / her knowlwdge. ID Number 88. Adult	Seal	other ID LEO (Middle) 90. Residential Phone:	CORY GUSTER #2: (Printed Name) ID Type 91. Work Phone: ()
affidavit consisting of A consisting of Signature of Officer / Conficer / Complainant's Adult's Relation to Juve Parent Legal Conficer / Complainant Conficer / Complainant Conficer / Complainant's	pages is true and correct complainant BOTT #22 Name (Printed) nile Defendant: Suardian Other	to the best of his / her knowlwdge. ID Number 88. Adult	Signature of Person Adminis X Personally Known X Seal S Name (Last) (First)	other ID LEO (Middle)	CORY GUSTER #2 (Printed Name ID Type 91. Work Phone: